crucial sector in the Indonesian economy and contribute significantly to 
expand manpower. 

Data on Workers who suffer from the termination of employment 
relation, PHK/Pemutusan Hubungan Kerja) in certain labour-intensive 

industries in August 2024 show 23,529 (twenty-three thousand five 
hundred and twenty-nine) workers or 51% (fifty-one percent) of the total 
number of national PHK (source: SigapHI of the Ministry of Manpower). This 

illustrates the decline in the Companies’ productivity in running their 
business which later has an impact on the manpower efficiency until the